



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4825/2024 CRL.M.A. 18036/2024

PRATEEK MADHAN & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Amit Sibal, Sr. Adv. with Ms.
Neeha Nagpal, Mr. Malak M Bhatt,
Mr. Vishvendra Tomar, Ms. Shreya
Shree Singh, Mr. Ankit Handa, Mr.
Darpan Sachdeva, & Mr. Rajat
Bector, Advocates

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Amit Ahlawat APP with Mr.
Daljeet Singh Advocate.
with SI Nikhil Singh, EOW,
Mr/ Saruabh Mishra, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Paritosh Anil, Adv. for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

11.11.2024

1. Senior counsel for petitioners informs that mediation proceedings have failed before the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre and matter now needs to be considered on merits. He has also filed on record certain additional documents and with copy thereof is handed over to counsel for respondents.
2. Counsel for respondents shall file response before the next date with copy to the opposite counsel.
3. Considering that this Court has already passed an order releasing petitioner nos.1 and 2, who had been arrested in FIR No.01/2024 in the background of settlement arrived at between the parties; no coercive steps



be taken against the petitioners till the next date of hearing.

4. Senior counsel for petitioner further submits that there are certain aspects which could not be agreed to in the settlement; and so does the counsel for respondent, stating that certain issues still remain open.

5. List on 29th January 2025, the date already fixed.

6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2024/sm