



\$~77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 4825/2024**

PRATEEK MADHAN & ORS.

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Roohe Hina Dua and Mr. Ankit
Khera, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP.
Mr. Paritosh Anil, Advocate for R-2
with R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

20.05.2025

%

CRL.M.A. 15751/2025

1. This is a joint application filed on behalf of parties seeking quashing of FIR No. 0001/2024 registered at Police Station EOW Mandir Marg under Sections 406,420 and 120B of IPC, in view of the settlement arrived at between the parties.
2. Learned APP appearing for the State, states that Investigating Officer is not present today.
3. List this matter before Joint Registrar for recording of statements on 27.05.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MAY 20, 2025/vd

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 22/05/2025 at 12:13:05