



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 4825/2024 & CRL.M.A. 18036/2024 DIRECTIONS
CRL.M.A. 15751/2025 FOR QUASHING OF FIR

PRATEEK MADHAN & ORS.Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ankit Khera, Adv.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aman Usman, APP for the State
with SI Nikhil Singh, P.S.EOW.
Mr. Paritosh Anil, Adv. for R-2 with
R-2 in person.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER
29.05.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that both parties have come to an amicable settlement and the statements have since been recorded before the Joint Registrar on 27.05.2025.
2. Learned APP opposes the quashing on the ground of settlement. He submits that already there are two more FIRs of cheating against the petitioners, so much so, petitioners are also involved in a CBI matter pending against them. He seeks time to file the status report.
3. Status report be filed within four weeks.
4. Learned APP submits that investigation is complete and he seeks permission to file the charge sheet without the arrest of the petitioners.



5. The prosecution is at liberty to do so.
6. List on 12.09.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MAY 29, 2025/ib